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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2023/0333 
Address 140 Young Street ANNANDALE   
Proposal Part demolition and alterations and additions an existing dwelling 

house 
Date of Lodgement 13 June 2023 
Applicant David Jarvis 
Owner Ms Rachel C Budd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $491,600.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (Maximum allowed FSR) 

Main Issues Departure from Floor Space Ratio development standard 
Departure from Site Coverage development standard 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for part demolition and 
alterations and additions an existing dwelling house at 140 Young Street Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Departure with Floor Space Ratio development standard pursuant to the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 

• Departure with Site Coverage development standard pursuant to the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 

 
The departure from the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) and Site Coverage (SC) development 
standards has been assessed to be acceptable as the proposal meets all heads of 
consideration under the provisions of Section 4.6 of the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022 including the relevant zone and development standard objectives.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the provisions of IWLEP 2022 and LDCP 2013.  
 
With consideration of the above and other matters discussed in this assessment report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to carry out works to the ground floor, new first floor level and associated 
landscape works. The works are as follows: 
 
Ground Floor 
 

• Demolition of existing internal walls of the existing dwelling, demolition of existing rear 
elevated deck, associated removal of pavers to the central courtyard and level 
alterations, 

• Demolition of existing wall on the southern boundary, located near the centre of the 
subject site, 

• New covered walkway connecting the main dwelling to the rear garage studio, 
• New bathroom and sink to rear existing garage studio, 
• Extending the rear ground floor addition to the southern side boundary and providing 

a greater rear setback, 
• New stairs connecting the ground level to the new first floor level, 
• Internal reconfiguration of the main dwelling, 
• New rear extended ground floor living area, 
• New side (northern) boundary fence, 
• Associated landscape works to the central courtyard. 

 
First Floor 
 

• A new first floor addition to provide a new master bedroom, walk in robe and ensuite.  
• New attic level storage area with bathroom within the existing roof space. 
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Roof Level 
 

• New skylight above the new attic storage area, 
• New low skillion roof above the rear ground floor kitchen, utility and covered walkway 

area. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Young Street and on the eastern side of 
Mayes Street, Annandale. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular 
in shape with a total area of 232.2 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Young Street of 7.6 metres and a rear frontage to Mayes Street of 
7.62 metres. 
 
The site is affected by two of easements on the northern end for support as indicated in the 
survey plan submitted. 
 
The site supports single storey dwelling house. The adjoining properties supports two storey 
semi-detached dwellings.  
 
The property is located within a conservation area.  
 
The following tree is located within the vicinity: 
 

• Corymbia citriodora (Lemon Scented Gum) - adjacent to the northern boundary of the 
subject site and on the neighbouring property. It is noted that a separate Tree DA has 
been approved for its removal. 

 

 
 

Zoning map indicating location within the R1 – General Residential zone 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
TREE/2022/0871 Tree Approval Application Approved – 4/10/2022 
PDA/2022/0123 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling with attached garage and 
studio 

Letter Issued – 26/5/2022 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
142 Young Street Annandale 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2023/0771 Removal of tree at rear of site Approved – 10/10/2023 
D/2017/666 Part demolition and alterations and 

additions to existing residence, and 
associated works. 

Approved – 29/5/2017 

 
138 Young Street Annandale 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/1008 Alterations and additions including two 

storey addition to house, and separate 
garage with studio room over at rear of 
site. 

Approved – 8/6/2021 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
8/9/2023 Council sent a formal Request for Additional Information advising that the 

following additional / amended information was required: 
• Updated Statement of Environmental Effects which are consistent with the 

proposed plans, 
• Updated Architectural Plans to clearly depict all new works in colour, 
• Updated Shadow Diagrams in hourly increments in plan and elevation, 
• A Boundary Survey Plan and plan of redefinition as recommended in the 

survey plan submitted, 
• Window box to the western elevation be replaced with traditional awning / 

sun shading device, 
• Rear existing garage to be depicted correctly with door to the garage 

opening outward and not inward, 
• Arborist Report to ensure on-going health of neighbours tree at 142 Young 

Street. 
10/9/2023 Applicant submitted the requested additional and updated information to 

Council, except for the arborist report as a Tree removal DA is active at 142 
Young Street. 
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6/10/2023 Council advised the Applicant that an Arborist Report is not required as the 
Tree removal DA for 142 Young Street was to be approved. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index:  

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 

 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
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The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application does not seek the removal of vegetation from within the site. However, due to 
the neighbour’s tree Corymbia citriodora (Lemon Scented Gum) located on No. 142 Young 
Street being in close proximity to the proposed works to the central courtyard, the application 
was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who requested an Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment (AIA) report to be provided.  
 
This request for an AIA was not actioned by Council’s planning officer as a separate Tree 
removal DA was lodged by the owners of No. 142 Young Street shortly after this application 
and was confirmed by the Urban Forest team that the Lemon Scented Gum trees removal 
would be supported. The removal of that tree has since ben granted. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Tree Management 
DCP.  
 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
• Section 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 -General Residential under the IWLEP 2022.  
 
The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as alterations and additions to a Dwelling House 
which is permissible with consent in the zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
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Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) Landscaped 
Area 

Minimum 15% or 34.83sqm Yes 
Proposed 15.44% or 35.85sqm 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 139.32sqm No – however 
proposal reduces 
non-compliance. 

Existing* 77.35% or 178.5sqm 
Proposed 76.01% or 176.5sqm 
Variation 26.69% or 37.18sqm 

Section 4.4 
Floor Space Ratio  

Maximum 0.8:1 or 185.76sqm No  
Proposed 0.9:1 or 208sqm  
Variation 11.97% or 22.24sqm 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Section 4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage  
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 

 
Section 4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Section 
4.3C(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022 by 26.69% (37.18 sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The landscaped area complies with the clause, providing a landscape area of 35.47m2 
or 15.3%. Moreover the main landscaped area is being increased, within the principal 
open space area to the rear of the site. 

• It has been demonstrated that the proposal and its site coverage breach remains 
consistent with the objectives of the subject R1 General Residential Zone as well as 
Clause 4.3a and 4.6 of the Inner West LEP 2022, despite the numerical non-
compliance. 

• The proposal would not compromise the character or nature of the area sought by the 
local environmental planning framework. 

• The compliant landscaping and non-compliant site coverage does not result in any 
unreasonable visual or amenity impacts. 

• The resultant works assist with providing improved amenity for residents. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

a) To provide for the housing needs of the community.  

b) To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  

c) To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents.  

d) To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development improves the amenity of the rear private open space and 
results in an overall development which provides for the housing needs of the 
occupants.  

• The proposed rear first floor addition will contribute to providing a variety of housing 
density. 

• The proposed works are sited to the rear and provides for a residential development 
that maintains the character of built and natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
The objectives of the Site Coverage development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment 
of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 

c) to ensure that development promotes the desired character of the neighbourhood, 

d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development, 

e) to control site density, 

f) to provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, 
orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and Landscaped 
Areas;  

• The proposal will improve the existing landscaped area of the subject site, resulting in 
compliance with the Private Open Space (POS) provision and POS controls, and 
hence, results in acceptable on-site amenity outcomes and provides a suitable balance 
between Landscaped Area and built form;  

• The footprint and scale of the development will be compatible with the pattern of 
development in the street and adjoining streets and the desired future character of the 
area; 
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• The breaches will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from site coverage development standard and it is 
recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard by 11.97% or 
22.24sqm, where it provides a FSR 0.9:1 or 208sqm.  
As previously noted, Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
The objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone have been previously identified under 
Section 4.3C(3)(b) above.  
 
The objectives of the Floor Space Area development standard are as follows: 
 

a) to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate development density, 

b) to ensure development density reflects its locality, 

c) to provide an appropriate transition between development of different densities, 

d) to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity, 

e) to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of private properties 
and the public domain. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
reproduced as follows: 
 

• The bulk of the built form envelope is entirely reasonable. The new rear form is being provided 
generally within the footprint of the existing rear form. Additional floor space is provided 
within the existing roof space and above the ground floor footprint, effectively creating two 
storeys at the rear. The form will replicate the bulk of both adjoining dwellings and is 
contextually appropriate, creating a built form that will sit well with the adjoining dwellings. 

• The proposal would not compromise the character or nature of the area sought by the local 
environmental planning framework. 

• The existing non-compliant FSR does not result in any unreasonable visual or amenity impacts. 
• The existing non-compliant FSR does not result in any unreasonable overshadowing impacts, 

because the works retain the existing envelope. 
• The existing non-compliance assists with providing improved amenity for residents. 
• To seek a reduction in FSR by reducing the existing building envelope would be unreasonable 

and unnecessary and no benefits would result. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
relevant objectives of the R1 zone and the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development will provide a significant contribution to the housing needs 
of the community and is of an appropriate density; 

• The proposed development will continue to provide and enhance the existing dwelling 
house; 

• The proposed development is not inconsistent in scale, form, setbacks and character 
with the existing and surrounding properties, whilst respecting the surrounding 
streetscape; 

• The development will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts on adjoining 
properties.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio and site coverage 
development standards and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The subject property at 140 Young Street, Annandale, is a contributory dwelling located within 
the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in Schedule 5 of the Inner West LEP 2022).  
 
The drawings prepared by Jarvis Architecture, dated 31 March 2023, and the Statement of 
Environmental Effects prepared by Damian O’Toole Town Planning & Heritage Services, 
dated May 2023, were reviewed by Council’s Heritage Specialist as part of this assessment. 
 
It is noted that the current proposed development has been amended in accordance with the 
Pre-DA advice letter (PDA/2022/0123) as replicated below: 
 
1. It is recommended that the design be amended to incorporate the following design 

changes: 
 

a. The rear roof plane of the main roof form must be retained in its entirety.  
b. The existing 2 skylights in the rear roof plane must be retained. Additional skylights (to 

the proposed bathroom) or increased dimensions to the existing skylight openings will 
not be supported. 

c. A link between the first floor rear addition and the attic space may be considered where: 
i. It is designed in accordance with C16 of Part C1.3 of the DCP; in particular it must 

provide a link only; and 
ii. The height must sit at least 300mm below the existing ridgeline of the main roof 

form. 
d. The stairs must be relocated to within the rear addition and the proposed bathroom 

must be located wholly within the existing attic space or relocate to the rear addition 
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e. The roof form of the first floor addition must be redesigned so it complements the 
skillion roof form approved for the first floor rear addition at No. 142, sloping to the rear 
of the site. 

f. Openings in the rear façade and in the link must be vertically proportioned, employing 
traditional design (timber sash or French doors) and materials (timber frame). 

g. The privacy screen / window box around the bedroom window to the rear façade must 
be deleted. If an awning / sun shading devices are required on this elevation, they must 
be amended so that their pitch is approximately 40° to be consistent with 
complementary awnings. 

 
2. The applicant is encouraged to retain and work with the existing layout within the main 

building form, including the fire places and chimney breasts to the existing living and 
dining rooms and the existing ceiling height. 

 
3. A colours and materials schedule will need to be submitted for consideration in 

accordance with the following: 
a. The materials for the walls of the link must be horizontally laid timber weatherboards, 

FC sheeting, or a solid material finished in the same colour as the masonry side walls 
of the addition; 

b. A pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel shall be used for the roofing, finished in a 
colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”; and 

c. Greys and blacks are not acceptable and must be avoided. Light, warm, earthy, tones 
are to be used. 

 
In addition to the above, the applicant, as part of the amended plans submitted to Council has 
carried out the following design change to satisfy the heritage considerations of the proposal; 
 

The window box proposed on the western elevation of the master bedroom must be deleted 
and replaced with traditional sloping awning / sun shading device with a pitch of 
approximately 40°. 

 
Having regard to the amended scheme, the proposal is considered to be complimentary to the 
HCA.  
 
For the reasons mentioned above, the proposal, as amended is acceptable from a heritage 
perspective as it will not detract from the heritage significance of the Annandale Heritage 
Conservation Area and is in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Inner 
West LEP 2022 and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater Management 
 
Subject to standard conditions, the proposal will not result in any significant runoff to adjoining 
properties or the environment. 
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
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Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – see discussion 

under Part 5(a)(iii) – 
Section 5.10 – Heritage 
Conservation 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management Yes  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.1 Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes & No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, as conditioned 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, as conditioned 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
  
Part F: Food N/A 
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions and C2.2.1.1 Young Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling, as amended meets the 
objectives and requirements of C1.3 and C2.2.1.1 as it is considered the proposed 
development:  
 

a. Retains the original façade and retains the integrity of the original elevation treatment and roof 
form.  

b. Complements the scale, form and materials of the streetscape including wall height and roof 
form.  

c. Is sited to the rear of the existing dwelling and will not be readily visible from the public domain, 
thus retaining the streetscape presentation.  

d. Is compatible with neighbourhood character, including prevailing site layout.  
e. Protects existing residential amenity by providing adequate private open space and ensuring 

adequate sunlight, natural ventilation and privacy to surrounding dwellings.  
f. Will not obstruct any significant views.  
g. The proposal as amended, provides appropriate materials and finishes sympathetic to the 

streetscape, desired future neighbourhood character and the surrounding HCA. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Envelope 
 
The proposed rear ground and first floor additions will be sited at the rear and will not alter or 
breach the building envelope of the existing dwelling. 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ)  
 
The proposal does not alter the rear ground floor building alignment; however, the proposal 
will create a new rear first floor level (indicated in blue) to the subject site which will be aligned 
with the rear first floor BLZ of No. 142 Young Street (indicated in green) but slightly further 
beyond the first floor BLZ at No. 138 Young Street as shown below. 
 

 
 

Roof Plan Existing Aerial image 
Image 1. Existing and proposed rear first floor additions BLZ compared to adjoining properties. 
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To calulate the average rear first floor setback of the subject site, the average rear setbacks 
of the immediate adjoining dwellings are used as per Figure C128: Building Location Zone 
shown below. 
 

 
 
Pursuant to C6 of this part of the LDCP 2013, to gain support for the proposed rear first floor 
additions and its BLZ proposed, various requirements need to be demonstrated to be met. An 
assessment of the proposal against these tests is carried and is considered acceptable for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal reduces the existing shadows being cast onto the rear yard / private open space 
of No. 138 Young Street, 

• No privacy or view loss impacts to the surrounding neighbouring properties, 
• The rear first floor addition will not be out of character or pattern of development when  

viewed from Mayes Street,  
• The rear first floor addition is stepped down to create a split level which ensures that the 

addition will be lower than the main dwelling and the first-floor addition at No. 142 Young 
Street to assist in minimising visual bulk, scale, and overshadowing impacts, 

• The proposal provides adequate private open space, landscaping, and recreation area; and 
• Does not remove any significant trees on the subject site. 

 
In addition to the above and for the reasons mentioned in this report elsewhere, the siting of 
the first floor is considered acceptable and, in a location, where development would generally 
be carried out, resulting in the support for the proposed first floor BLZ. 
 
Side Boundary Setback 
 
The following is a compliance table assessed against the side setback control graph 
prescribed in Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013 relating to the proposed rear ground and first floor 
additions: 
 
Elevation Wall height (m) Required 

setback (m) 
Proposed 
setback (m) 

Complies 

North – GF 3.1 0.1 Nil No 
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North – FF 6.2 1.9 0-2.4 Yes (Roof Link) 
& No 

South – FF 5.6 – 5.7 1.6  1.2 – 3.2 Yes (Roof Link) 
& No 

As noted in the table above, the proposed rear ground floor addition will not comply with the 
side setback graph to the northern boundary, while the proposed first floor addition will not 
comply with the side boundary setback graph to both the northern and southern boundaries.  
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP 2013, where a proposal seeks a variation to the Side 
Boundary Setbacks Graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 
• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP 2013 and complies with streetscape 
and desired future character controls. 

 
Comment: The proposed rear ground and first floor addition is considered to be a satisfactory 
response to the Building Typology Statements. The proposal will be compatible with the 
existing and surrounding dwellings and the streetscape and will comply with desired future 
character controls of the LDCP 2013. 
 
• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 

 
Comment: The proposed rear ground and first floor additions are sited at the rear where 
additions are generally permitted to be carried out in accordance with relevant streetscape 
controls and amenity controls, and will have wall heights and setbacks that will be compatible 
with the existing dwelling and that will not be out of character with adjoining and nearby 
development. This test is therefore deemed to be met.  
 
• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 

 
Comment: The proposal has been designed to reduce visual bulk and scale impacts when 
viewed from the neighbouring properties rear private open space by providing a lower wall 
height to the ground floor and an overall first floor addition which has a lower ridge height at 
the highest point when compared with the existing RL of the main dwelling and first floor 
addition of No. 142 Young Street. As a result, this test is therefore deemed to be met.  
 
• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar access, 

privacy and access to views. 

 
Comment: For the reasons mentioned later in this Report, including under Parts C3.9 and 
C3.11 of the DCP, the proposal will result in minimal to no undue adverse privacy impacts and 
complies with solar access provision requirements and will not result in any undue adverse 
view loss implications. 
 
• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 

 
Comment: The proposed development will not result in any obstruction of any lightweight walls 
at adjoining properties, and hence, will not result in maintenance issues for any neighbours. 
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In light of the above, and in consideration of the development’s impact upon the streetscape 
and amenity impacts for adjoining properties, the proposal is considered to be satisfactory with 
respect to the provisions and objectives of Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject site and its adjoining neighbouring properties to the north and south are all east 
west orientated with a west facing rear private open. As such, the following controls are 
applicable. 
Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings main living room glazing 
 
• C12 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room glazing must 

maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 
 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar access 
to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no further reduction of 
solar access is permitted. 

 
Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings private open space 
 
• C18 Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar access 

is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area (adjacent to 
living room) during the winter solstice. 

 
• C19 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar access 

to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, no further reduction 
of solar access is permitted. 

 
The shadow diagrams submitted demonstrate that the proposal will only cast new shadows 
onto the roof structures No. 138 Young Street and will reduce the existing shadows currently 
being cast onto the rear yard and, roof and wall of No. 138 Young Street from 9am to 3pm 
during mid-winter. As a result, the proposal will comply with Control 12 and 18 as mentioned 
above and will comply with this Provision of the LDCP.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
As the proposal includes a new first floor addition with windows on the rear (western) elevation 
to service the Master bedroom and walk in robe, the following controls are applicable to the 
application. 
 
• C1 - Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 

open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an adjoining 
dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or separated by a 
street or laneway. 

• C8 - Glazing to proposed bathrooms must be designed to ensure that they provide privacy 
to the subject bathroom, through the provision of obscure glazing or screening.  

 
Note: The privacy of bathrooms is not protected under the controls relating to development 
on surrounding properties. 
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The proposed rear facing first floor master bedroom window will have sightlines of roof 
structures and the rear yards of the subject and adjoining sites at Nos. 138 and 142 Young 
Street Annadale. As these windows are servicing a walk-in robe and a bedroom, the proposal 
will comply with Controls 1 as mentioned above as they are not highly trafficable spaces or 
entertainment rooms, resulting in minimal privacy impacts to the adjoining properties.  
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the notification. 
 
5(f) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Engineer 
 
Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
Heritage 
 
Acceptable as amended.  
 
Urban Forest 
 
Acceptable subject to conditions 
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7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $4,916.00 would be required for the 
development under Inner West Local Infrastructure Contribution Plan 2023.   
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written requests pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio and Site Coverage development standards are 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedances are not inconsistent with the objectives 
of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0333 
for part demolition and alterations and additions an existing dwelling house at 140 
Young Street, Annandale subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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